NATTIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24176
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber SC- 23769

Herbert Fishgold, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signal nen
PARTI| ES TO DISPUTE: (
(Chicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: "Claimof the General Committee Of the Brotherhood of
_ Railroad Signalmen on the Chicago and North Western
Transportation Conpany:

_ (a/l On May 30 and June 6, 1979, the Carrier violated the current
Signalmen's Agreement, particularly Rule 60 (revised) during the investigation
of Signal Mintainer L. R WIson, and subsequent discipline assessed to him

(b) Carrier now be required to conpensate Mer, WIson the actual tine
| ost, which was thirty (30) days suspension, ofthe alleged charge, and al so
cl ear hi)s record of the diseipline, copy furnished this office." (Carrier file:
D9-1-71

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: M. L. R. Wison, the Claimnt, is enployed as a Signal
Maintainer by the Carrier. By letter dated April 18, 1979,
Claimant was notified to appear for formal investigation on the follow ng charge:

"Your responsibility for failing to Frot ect your assignnment
on April 14, 1979 as required by Rule 16, BRSA and c\w

Trans. Co. Rule Book. Also your absence from duty w thout
proper authority on April 16, 1979 and all subsequent dates."

Fol lowing the investigation, Claimnt was found guilty and suspended for 30 days.

Inits appeal, the Organization maintains (1) that it is inproper to
include in one investigation the issue of Claimant's failure to protect the
energency service on April 1k and failure to protect his assignnent on April 16
and subsequent dates; (2) that the Carrier failed to prove it attenpted to call
Caimnt on April 1h; and (3) that Caimnt's absences on April 16-20 were
properly excused. —

The Oganization's first allegation is that Rule 60 (Investigation and
Discipline) was violated because it contained multiple charges and the C ai mant
was not nade knowm &8 t0 specific dates involved prior to the investigatiom.
Nothing in this rule prevents an enploye from being investigated on nore than one
charge, as long &8 the charges are precise enough and all ow the accused to
prepare a proper defense. See Third Division Award 14573. Here, although the
charge refers to April 16 and all subsequent dates, Caimant knew he was absent
from April 16-20 consecutively, and at the tine the notification letter was sent
on April 18, Caimnt was still absent and Carrier did not know when he would
return to work, this constituting a continuing offense. Moreover, C aimant
acknow edged at the investigation that he had been properly notified. Accordingly,
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as in Third Division Anard 22436, this Board finds that "{t)he wording of the
notice of investigation was certainly clear enough so that he could adequately
prepare his defense."

On April 1k, 1979, a Saturday and Claimant's rest day, signal trouble
devel oped on approach 483 necessitating correction. This was Caimant's assigned
territory, and pursuant to Rule 16 (a) he was to either register absent if he was
unavail abl e or notify the person designated by managenent as to where he coul d
be called in an energency. Claimant had done neither, but pursuant to an
under standi ng between the maintainers and |ocal conpany officials in De Kalb,
each maintainer had a pager. Instead of signing off when away from hone, they
carried their pager. |If the Carrier tries to contact them by phone outside
their regular hours and receives no response, it calls the page number. Wen
the men's pager goes off, he calls the dispatcher

Claimant admits he was not home on April 1k, but clains he had his
pager with himand it did not go off. Mreover, the Organization clains that
previous Awards by this Board have held that the Carrier nust nake more than one
attenpt to contact an employe, and that the record only shows one attenpt was
made. Wile this Board agrees that its previous Awards have held that, especially
I N nonemergency Situations, nore than one attenpt to contact in enploye shoul d be
required (see, e.g., Third Division Award 22422), nonet hel ess, the record herein
shows that four separate attenpts were made to reach Caimnt on April 14, 1979 -
two calls, one to his home and one to his pager, were made by both the Chief
Di spatcher and Signal Supervisor Freund, W thout C ai mant responding. tnder these
circunstances, this Board finds that the Carrier satisfied its obligation.,

As t 0 claimant's absences on April 16-20, 1979, Claimant testified that
he tried to contact the Signal Supervisor at \West Chicago, as required, on the
norning of April 16, just prior to the start of his shift. Wen he found the
l'ine busy, he called the Roadmaster's of fice at De Ralb, and requested the clerk
to notify the signal office that he would be off on April 16. Caimant testified
that this was the accepted procedure to follow when you could not reach the Signal
Supervisor's office at West Chicago. As for his continuing absences on April
17-20, G aimant maintained that the call on April 16 was sufficient and that he
was required to take his daughter to the hospital in Rockford for tests all week.

Even assuming that his call on April 16 was an acceptable nethod for
reporting off, Claimant admts that he did not specify his reason for being off
nor indicate when he would return to work, and further admts that he did not
attenpt to call back either that day or thereafter. Finally, Caimnt also
acknowledges that he knew well in advance of April 16 that he woul d be taking his
daughter for extended tests. Thus, Claimant coul d have nade arraQ%enents tolay
off prior to April 16, and should have attenpted to contact West Chicago again
to advise themof his need to be off the entire week. Indeed, at the Investiga-
tion, Caimnt was asked

“Do you feel you notified him (your supervisor) properly in the
respect that you would not be available for work and trouble
cal s on those days (April 16-20} without any advance
i nformation on how |ong you would be off?"
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Hs reply was "No, | didn't." Hs failure to do so constitutes absence from duty
wi t hout proper authority on April 16-20, 1979.
The evidence supports the charges. The disciplineis not unreasonable.
The Agreenment was not violated and the claimis accordingly denied.
FINDINGS:. The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnment Board has jurisdiction over the
di sput e invelved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol at ed.

A WA RD

C ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BCARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

—>". Rosemarie Brasch - Admnistrative ASSIStant
Dat ed 41: Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1983.




